
II/1-13-09/page 1 

 

 

                                        

U.S. Recognition List 
January 2009 

 IELTS International 
825 Colorado Boulevard, Suite 112 
Los Angeles, CA 90041 
USA  
Phone:  323 255 2771 
E-mail:  ielts@ieltsintl.org 

  

 
Educational Institutions, Professional Organizations and Accrediting Bodies Recognizing IELTS  

 
NB: Scores/grades reported below are minimums required for admissions to degree programs.  IELTS band scores refer to the Academic Module unless otherwise stated.  Requirements may vary.   
Other U.S. institutions may also recognize IELTS but may not have registered with IELTS Inc.  Schools and institutions highlighted in PINK recognized IELTS in 2008. 
NB:  Band scores marked “r” indicate that the school requires applicants to take more English courses (ESL/ESOL) or have restricted enrollment.  Contact school for details. 
Band scores marked “ur” indicate the minimum score required for full admissions to degree programs. 

 
Four-year Undergraduate Institutions (Baccalaureate) Location  IELTS Band Score 
Abilene Christian University Abilene, TX 5.5 
Academy of Art University San Francisco, CA No minimum score requirement 
Adelphi University Garden City, NY 6.5 
Albion College Albion, MI 6.5 
Albright College Reading, PA 6.0 
Alfred State College (SUNY College of Technology) Alfred, NY (Contact school for score) 
Alfred University Alfred, NY 6.0 
Alliant International University San Diego, CA 6.0  
Alverno College Milwaukee, WI 5.5 
American University Washington, DC 6.5  
American InterContinental University (all campuses and online) 
  
 

Buckhead, GA 
Dunwoody, GA 
Houston, TX 
Weston, FL 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

Amherst College Amherst, MA 7.0 
Arcadia University Glenside, PA 6.0 
Ardmore Higher Education Program 
 East Central University 
 Murray State College 
 Oklahoma State University, Oklahoma City 
 Southeastern Oklahoma State University 

Ardmore, OK (See individual school listings) 

Arizona State University (all campuses) Tempe, AZ 6.0 
Arkansas State University  State University, AR 5.5 
Arkansas Tech University Russellville, AR 5.0 
Art Institute of Boston at Lesley University Boston, MA 5.5 
Art Institute of California San Francisco, CA 6.5 
Ashland University Ashland, OH 6.0 
Augsburg College Minneapolis, MN 7.0 
Augustana College Sioux Falls, SD 5.0 
Avila University Kansas City, MO 5.0 

Azusa Pacific University Azusa, CA  (Contact school for score) 
Babson College Babson Park, MA 7.0 
Ball State University Muncie, IN 6.5 
Bard College Annandale-on-Hudson, NY 7.0 
Bastyr University  Kenmore, WA 6.5 
Bellarmine University Louisville, KY 6.0 
Beloit College Beloit, WI 7.0 
Bemidji State University Bemidji, MN 5.5 
Benedictine College Atchison, KS 6.0 
Bennington College  Bennington, VT 7.0 
Bentley College Waltham, MA 7.0 
Berea College Berea, KY 5.0 
Berklee College of Music Boston, MA (Contact school for score) 
Bethany Lutheran College Mankato, MN 5.0 
Bimidji State University Bimidji, MN 5.5 
Binghamton University, State University of New York Binghamton, NY 6.5 
Boise State University Boise, ID 5.0 
Boston Conservatory (The) Boston, MA 5.0 
Boston University Boston, MA 7.0 
Bowdoin College Brunswick, ME (Contact school for score) 
Bowling Green State University Bowling Green, OH 6.0 (no subscore below 5.5) 
Brandeis University Waltham, MA 7.0 
Brigham Young University Provo, UT 6.5 (6.5 min. in Speaking ; no 

subscore below 6.0) 
Brigham Young University, Hawaii  Laie, HI 7.0 ur ; 4.5 r 
Brown University Providence, RI 7.0 
Bryant University Smithfield, RI 6.5 
Bryn Mawr College Bryn Mawr, PA 7.0 
Buffalo State College (State University of New York) Buffalo, NY 5.5 
Butler University Indianapolis, IN 6.0 



II/1-13-09/page 2 

 

California Baptist University Riverside, CA 6.0 
California College of the Arts San Francisco, CA 6.5 
California Institute of Technology  Pasadena, CA (Contact school for score) 
California Lutheran University Thousand Oaks, CA 6.5 
California State University, Bakersfield Bakersfield, CA 5.0 
California State University, Channel Islands Camarillo, CA 6.0 
California State University, Chico  Chico, CA 6.0 ur; 5.0 r 
California State University, Dominguez Hills Dominguez Hills, CA 5.5 
California State University, Fresno Fresno, CA 6.5 
California State University, Fullerton Fullerton, CA 6.5 
California State University, East Bay Hayward, CA 6.0 
California State University, Long Beach Long Beach, CA 6.5 
California State University, Los Angeles  Los Angeles, CA 6.0 
California State University, Northridge Northridge, CA 6.5 
California State University, Sacramento  Sacramento, CA 6.5 
California State University, San Bernardino San Bernardino, CA 6.5 
California State University San Marcos San Marcos, CA 6.0 
California State University, Stanislaus Turlock, CA 6.5 
California University of Pennsylvania California, PA 6.0 
Calvin College Grand Rapids, MI 6.5 
Cameron University Lawton, OK 5.5 
Campbellsville University Campbellsville, KY 5.0 
Capital University Columbus, OH 5.0 
Carleton College Northfield, MN 7.0 
Carnegie Mellon University Pittsburgh, PA 7.0 
Carroll University Waukesha, WI 6.0 
Carson-Newman College Jefferson City, TN 6.5 
Case Western Reserve University Cleveland, OH 6.5 
Catholic University of America Washington, DC 6.5 
Centenary College of Louisiana Shreveport, LA 6.0 
Center for Emergency Medicine of Western PA, Inc. Pittsburgh, PA 6.5 
Central College Pella, IA 5.5 
Centralia College Centralia College, WA 5.0 
Chadron State College Chadron, NE 6.0 
Chapman University Orange, CA 6.5 
Chatham University Pittsburgh, PA 6.0 
City University (25 campus locations) Bellevue, WA 6.0 
Clarion University of Pennsylvania Clarion, PA 6.0 
Clark University Worcester, MA 6.5 
Clarkson University Potsdam, NY 6.5 
Cleveland State University Cleveland, OH 6.0 
Colby College Waterville, ME 7.0 
Colgate University Hamilton, NY 7.0 
College at Brockport (The), State University of New York Brockport, NY 6.0 
College at Old Westbury (The), State University of New York Old Westbury, NY 6.5 
College of Charleston Charleston, SC 6.5 
College of Saint Rose (The) Albany, NY 5.5 
College of St. Catherine St. Paul, MN (Contact school for score) 
College of St. Scholastica Duluth, MN 6.5 
College of William and Mary (The) Williamsburg, VA 7.0 
College of Wooster (The) Wooster, OH 7.0 
Colorado School of Mines Golden, CO 6.0 
Colorado State University, Fort Collins Fort Collins, CO 6.0 ur; 5.0 r 
Colorado State University, Pueblo Pueblo, CO 5.0 
Columbia College, Chicago Chicago, IL 5.5 

Columbia College, Missouri Columbia, MO 5.0 (no subscore below 5.0) 
Columbia Union College Takoma Park, MD (Contact school for score) 
Columbia University New York, NY 7.0 
Concordia College Moorhead, MN 6.0 
Concordia College, New York Bronxville, NY 6.5 
Connecticut College New London, CT 7.0 
Cornell University Ithaca, NY 7.0 
Creighton University Omaha, NE 6.5 
Culinary Institute of America (The) Hyde Park 

St. Helena, CA 
7.0 

Dallas Baptist University Dallas, TX 5.5 
Dartmouth College Hanover, NH 7.0 
Darton College Albany, GA 5.0 
DePaul University Chicago, IL 6.5 
DePauw University Greencastle, IN 7.0 
DeVry University All campuses and online 5.0 
Dickinson College Carlisle, PA (Contact school for score) 
Dickinson State University Dickinson, ND 5.5 
Doane College Crete, NB 5.0 
Dowling College Oakdale, NY 6.5 
Downtown College Consortium 
 Oklahoma City Community College 
 Oklahoma State University-Oklahoma City 
 Redlands Community College 
 Rose State College 
 University of Central Oklahoma 

Oklahoma City, OK (See individual school listings) 

Drake University Des Moines, IA (Contact school for score) 
Drexel University Philadelphia, PA 6.5 
Drury University Springfield, MO 6.0 
Duke University Durham, NC 7.0 
Duncan Higher Education Center 
 University of Oklahoma 
 Oklahoma State University 
 Cameron University 

Duncan, OK (See individual school listings) 

Duquesne University Pittsburgh, PA 6.0 
East Carolina University Greenville, NC 6.0 
East Central University Tulsa, OK 6.0 
East Tennessee State University Johnson City, TN 5.5 
Eastern Connecticut State University Willimantic, CT 6.0 
Eastern Illinois University Charleston, IL 6.0 
Eastern Michigan University Ypsilanti, MI 6.0 
Eastern Oregon University La Grande, OR 6.0 
Eastern Washington University Cheney, WA 6.0 
Eckerd College St. Petersburg, FL 6.5 
Elizabethtown College Elizabethtown, PA 6.0 
Elmhurst College Elmhurst, IL 6.5 
Elon University Elon, NC 6.0 
Emmanuel College Boston, MA 6.5 
Embry-Riddle Aeronautical University Daytona Beach, FL (Contact school for score) 
Emerson College Boston, MA 6.5 
Endicott College Beverly, MA 6.0 
Fairleigh Dickinson University   Teaneck, NJ 6.0 
Florida Gulf Coast University  Ft. Myers, FL 6.5 
Florida Institute of Technology Melbourne, FL 6.5 
Florida Metropolitan University Multiple campuses 5.0 
Fordham University (Bronx and Manhattan campuses) New York, NY  6.5 
Fort Hays State University Hays, KS 5.5 



II/1-13-09/page 3 

 

Franklin University Columbus, OH 4.5 
Franklin and Marshall College Lancaster, PA 7.0 
Gannon University Erie, PA 6.0 
Geneva College Beaver Falls, PA 6.0 
George Mason University Fairfax, VA 6.5 
George Washington University Washington, DC  6.5 
Georgia College and State University Milledgeville, GA 6.0 
Golden Gate University San Francisco, CA 6.0 
Goldey-Beacom College Wilmington, DE 5.0 
Gonzaga University Spokane, WA 6.5 
Goshen College Goshen, IN 6.0 
Graceland University Lamoni, IA 5.0 
Grand Valley State University Allendale, MI 6.5 
Green Mountain College Poltney, VT (Contact school for score) 
Grinnell College Grinnell, IA 6.5 
Guilford College Greensboro, NC 6.5 
Gustavus Adolphus College Saint Peter, MN 7.0 
Hamilton College Clinton, NY 7.0 
Hamline University St. Paul, MN 7.0 
Hanover College Hanover, IN 6.5 
Harrington College of Design Chicago, IL 6.0 
Haverford College Haverford, PA 7.0 
Hawaii Pacific University Honolulu, HI 6.0 
Hiram College Hiram, OH 6.5 
Hobart and William Smith Colleges Geneva, NY 6.5 
Husson College Bangor, ME 5.5 
Hope International University Fullerton, CA 6.0 
Houston Baptist University Houston, TX 6.0 
Humboldt State University Arcata, CA 6.5 
Idaho State University Pocatello, ID 5.0 
Illinois Institute of Technology Chicago, IL 6.5 
Illinois State University Normal, IL 6.5 
Indiana Institute of Technology Fort Wayne, IN 5.0 
Indiana State University Terre Haute, IN 5.0 
Indiana University, School of Music Bloomington, IN 6.5 
Indiana University, Southeast New Albany, IN 6.0 
Indiana University-Purdue University  Indianapolis, IN 5.5 
International Academy of Design and Technology Chicago, IL 6.0 
International Academy of Design and Technology Detroit, MI 6.0 
International Academy of Design and Technology Fairmont, WV 6.0 
International Academy of Design and Technology Las Vegas, NV 6.0 
International Academy of Design and Technology Orlando, FL 6.0 
International Academy of Design and Technology Tampa, FL 6.0 
International Academy of Design and Technology Pittsburgh, PA 6.0 
Iowa State University, Undergraduate admissions 
 Undergraduate admissions, Engineerin 

Ames, IA 5.0 
6.0 

Jacksonville State University Jacksonville, AL 5.0 
Jacksonville University Jacksonville, FL 6.0 
James Madison University Harrisonburg, VA 7.0 
Jamestown College Jamestown, ND 5.5 
Johnson and Wales University Denver, CO 6.5 
Johnson and Wales University North Miami, FL 6.5 
Johnson and Wales University Providence, RI 6.5 
Kansas State University Manhattan, KS 6.5 
Kansas Wesleyan University Salina, KS 5.0 

Kent State University Kent, OH 6.0 
Kenyon College Gambier, OH 7.0 
Kettering University Flint, MI (Contact school for score) 
Knox College Galesburg, IL 6.0 
Kutztown University of Pennsylvania Kutztown, PA 6.5 
Kuyper College Grand Rapids, MI 6.5 
Lafayette College Easton, PA 7.0 
La Salle University Philadelphia, PA 5.5 
Lakeland College Sheboygan, WI 6.0 
Lamar University Beaumont, TX 6.0 
Langston University Langston, OK 6.0 
Langston University Oklahoma City, OK 6.0 
Langston University Tulsa, OK 6.0 
Lawrence University Appleton, WI 6.5 
Lawrence Technological University Southfield, MI 6.5 
Lawton East Central University Ada, OK 6.0 
Lehigh University Bethlehem, PA 7.0 
Lewis University Romeoville, IL 6.5 
Lewis and Clark College Portland, OR 6.0 
Lindenwood University St. Charles, MO 5.0 
Linfield College  McMinnville, OR 6.0 
Long Island University, CW Post  Brookville, NY 5.5 
Longwood University Farmville, VA 6.5 
Louisiana State University Baton Rouge, LA 6.5 
Loyola University New Orleans New Orleans, LA 6.5 
Lynn University Boca Raton, FL 6.0 
Macalester College St. Paul, MN (Contact school for score) 
Madonna University Livonia, MI 6.0 
Maine Maritime Academy Castine, ME 6.5 
Manhattan School of Music New York, NY 6.0 
Marietta College Marietta, OH 5.5 
Marist College Poughkeepsie, NY 6.5 
Marquette University Milwaukee, WI 6.5 
Marshall University Huntington, WV 6.0 
Mary Baldwin College Staunton, VA 6.0 
Marylhurst University Marylhurst, OR 6.0 
Marymount College Rancho Palos Verdes, CA (Contact school for score) 
Marymount University Arlington, VA 6.5 
Maryville College Maryville, TN 6.0 
Maryville University St. Louis, MO 6.0 
Master’s College Santa Clarita, CA 5.5 
Massachusetts College of Art and Design Boston, MA 6.5 
Massachusetts College of Pharmacy and Health Sciences Boston, MA 6.5 
McCurtain County Higher Education Center 
 Carl Albert State College 
 East Central University  
 Eastern Oklahoma State College 
 Southeastern Oklahoma State University 

Idabel, OK (See individual school listings) 

McNeese State University Lake Charles, LA 5.0 
Menlo College Atherton, CA 5.5 
Mesa State College Grand Junction, CO 6.0 
Metropolitan College of New York New York, NY 5.0 
Metropolitan State College of Denver Denver, CO 6.0 
Miami University Oxford, OH 6.0 
Michigan State University East Lansing, MI 6.5 
Michigan Technological University Houghton, MI 6.5 



II/1-13-09/page 4 

 

Middle Tennessee State University Murfreesboro, TN 5.5 
Middlebury College  Middlebury, VT 7.0 
Millersville University of Pennsylvania Millersville, PA 6.0 
Millsaps College Jackson, MS (Contact school for score) 
Milwaukee School of Engineering Milwaukee, WI 6.5 ur; 5.0 r 
Minot State University Minot, ND (Contact school for score) 
Minnesota State University, Moorhead Moorhead, MN 5.5 
Minnesota State University, Mankato Mankato, MN 5.5 
Mississippi State University Mississippi State, MS 6.0 
Missouri Baptist University St. Louis, MO 5.5 
Missouri State University Springfield, MO 5.0 
Missouri University of Science and Technology Rolla, MO 6.0 
Montana State University, Billings Billings, MT 5.5 
Montana State University, Bozeman Bozeman, MT 6.0 
Monmouth University West Long Branch, NJ 5.0 
Morehead State University Morehead, KY 5.0 
Mountain State University Beckley, WV 6.0 
Mount Holyoke College South Hadley, MA 7.0 
Mount Ida College Newton, MA 6.5 ur; 5.0 r 
Mount Union College Alliance, OH 6.0 ur; 4.5 r 
Murray State University Murray, KY 5.0 (no subscore below 4.5) 
National University La Jolla, CA 5.5 
Nazareth College Rochester, NY (Contact school for score) 
Nebraska Wesleyan University Lincoln, NE 5.5 
Newman University Wichita, KS 6.0 
New England College Henniker, NH 4.5-5.5 
New Mexico Highlands University Las Vegas, NM  6.5 ur; 5.0 r 
New Mexico State University Las Cruces, NM 5.0 
New Jersey Institute of Technology Newark, NJ 6.0 
New York Institute of Technology New York, NY 6.0 
New York University New York, NY 7.0 
New York University, Leonard Stern School of Business New York, NY (Contact school for score) 
Northland College Ashland, WI 6.0 
North Carolina State University Raleigh, NC 6.5 
North Central College Naperville, IL 6.0 
North Dakota State University Fargo, ND 5.5 
Northeastern University Boston, MA 6.0 
Northeastern State University Broken Arrow, OK 6.0 
Northeastern State University Muskogee, OK 6.0 
Northeastern State University Tahlequah, OK 6.0 
Northern Arizona University  Flagstaff, AZ 6.5 
Northern Illinois University Dekalb, IL 6.0 
Northern Kentucky University Highland Heights, KY 5.0 
Northern New Mexico College Espanola, NM 6.5 
Northern Michigan University Marquette, MI 5.0 
Northern New Mexico College El Rito and Espanola, NM 6.5 
Northern State University Aberdeen, SD 5.0 
Northwest Missouri State University Maryville, MO 5.0 
Northwestern Oklahoma State University Alva, OK 6.0 
Northwestern Oklahoma State University Enid, OK 6.0 
Northwestern Oklahoma State University Woodward, OK 6.0 
Northwood University Midland, MI 6.0 
Notre Dame College South Euclid, OH 6.0 
Nova Southeastern University Fort Lauderdale, FL 6.0 
Oberlin College Oberlin, OH 7.0 

Ohio State University (The) Columbus, OH 6.5 
Ohio Northern University Ada, OH 6.0 ur; 4.5 r 
Ohio Wesleyan University Delaware, OH 6.0 
Oklahoma City University Oklahoma City, OK 6.0 
Oklahoma Panhandle State University Goodwell, OK 6.0 
Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education All campuses statewide 6.0 
Oklahoma State University Stillwater, OK 6.0 
Oklahoma State University, Tulsa Tulsa, OK 6.0 
Old Dominion University Norfolk, VA 6.5 ur ; 5.5 r 
Oregon State University Corvallis, OR 7.0 
Our Lady of the Lake University San Antonio, TX 6.5 
Pace University  New York, NY 6.0 
Pennsylvania State University University Park, PA 6.5 
Pepperdine University Malibu, CA 6.5 
Pine Manor College Chestnut Hill, MA 5.0 
Pittsburg State University Pittsburg, KS 5.5 
Plymouth State University Plymouth, NH 5.5 
Point Loma Nazarene University San Diego, CA  6.0 
Portland State University Portland, OR 6.5 
Post University Waterbury, CT 5.5 
Pratt Institute Brooklyn, NY 6.5 
Principia College Elsah, IL 6.0 
Providence College Providence, RI 7.0 
Purdue University – Calumet Hammond, IN 6.5 
Purdue University – West Lafayette West Lafayette, IN 6.5 
Radford University Radford, VA 6.0 
Randolph College Lynchburg, VA 6.5 
Reed College Portland, OR (Contact school for score) 
Rhode Island School of Design Providence, RI 6.5 
Rider University Lawrenceville, NJ 6.5 
Rivier College Nashua, NH 5.5 
Roanoke College Salem, VA 6.0 
Robert Morris University Moontown, PA 5.0 
Rogers State University Claremore, OK 6.0 
Roger Williams University Bristol, RI 6.0 
Rochester Institute of Technology Rochester, NY 6.5 
Rocky Mountain College Billings, MT 5.5 
Rowan University Glassboro, NJ 5.5 
Roosevelt University Chicago, IL 6.5 
Saginaw Valley State University University Center, MI 5.0 
Saint Francis University Loretto, PA 6.0 
Saint Joseph’s University Philadelphia, PA 6.5 
Saint Louis University St. Louis, MO 6.0 
Saint Mary’s College of California Moraga, CA  6.0 
Saint Michael’s College Colchester, VT 6.0 
Salem College Winston-Salem, NC 6.0 
Salem International University Salem, WV 6.0 
Salisbury University Salisbury, MD 6.5 
Salve Regina University Newport, RI 6.5 
Sam Houston University Huntsville, TX 6.5 
San Diego State University San Diego, CA  6.0 
San Francisco State University San Francisco, CA 6.0 
Savannah College of Art and Design Savannah, GA 5.0 
Schiller International University Dunedin, FL 5.0 
School of the Art Institute of Chicago Chicago, IL 6.5 



II/1-13-09/page 5 

 

School of the Museum of Fine Arts, Boston Boston, MA 7.0  
School of Visual Arts New York, NY 6.5 
Seattle University Seattle, WA 6.0 
Shenandoah University Winchester, VA 6.0 
Shippensburg University of Pennsylvania Shippensburg, PA (Contact school for score) 
Siena Heights University Adrian, MI 6.0 
Simmons College Boston, MA 6.5 
Slippery Rock University Slippery Rock, PA 6.5 
Smith College Northampton, MA 7.0 
Sonoma State University Rohnert Park, CA 6.5 
South Dakota State University Brookings, SD 5.0 
Southern California Institute of Architecture Los Angeles, CA 6.5 
Southern Illinois University, Carbondale Carbondale, IL 6.5 
Southern Illinois University, Edwardsville Edwardsville, IL 6.5 
Southeast Missouri State University Cape Girardeau, MO 5.0 
Southeastern Oklahoma State University Durant, OK 6.0 
Southern Arkansas University Magnolia, AR 5.0 
Southern Methodist University Dallas, TX 6.5 
Southern New Hampshire University Manchester, NH 6.0 
Southern Utah University Cedar City, UT 5.0 
Southwest Minnesota State University St. Marshall, MN 6.0 
Southwestern Oklahoma State University Sayre, OK 6.0 
Southwestern Oklahoma State University Weatherford, OK 6.0 
Spartan College of Aeronautics and Technology Tulsa, OK 6.0 
St. Cloud State University St. Cloud, MN 5.5 
St. Edward’s University Austin, TX 5.0 
St. Gregory’s University Shawnee, OK 5.5 
St. John’s University 
(Staten Island, New York, and Oakdale campuses) 

Queens, NY 
New York, NY 

 5.0 
(Contact school for score) 

St. Joseph’s College, School of Adult and Professional 
 Education 

Brooklyn, NY 6.0 

St. Lawrence University Canton, NY (Contact school for score) 
St. Leo University St, Leo, FL 6.0 
St. Norbert College De Pere, WI 5.5 
St. Olaf College Northfield, MN 6.0 
State University of New York (SUNY) at Geneseo Geneseo, NY (Contact school for score) 
State University of New York (SUNY) at New Paltz New Paltz, NY 6.5 
State University of New York (SUNY) at Oswego  Oswego, NY 6.0 ur; 5.5 r 
State University of New York (SUNY) at Plattsburgh Plattsburgh, NY 6.0; 4.5 (English Bridge 

Program) 
State University of New York at Potsdam Potsdam, NY 6.0 (no subscore below 5.5) 
State University of New York (SUNY) at Purchase Purchase, NY 6.0 
State University of New York (SUNY) Cobleskill Cobleskill, NY 5.5 
State University of New York (SUNY) College at Oneonta Oneonta, NY 5.5 
State University of New York (SUNY) College of Environmental 
 Science and Forestry 

Syracuse, NY 6.0 (Writing minimum 5.0) 
 

State University of New York (SUNY) Fredonia Fredonia, NY 5.0 
State University of New York (SUNY) Institute of Technology Utica, NY (Contact school for score) 
Stephen Austin State University Nacogdoches, TX 5.0 (no score below 5.0) 
Stony Brook University (State University of New York) Stony Brook, NY 6.5 
Stratford University Falls Church, VA 6.0 
Suffolk University Boston, MA 6.0 
Swarthmore College Swarthmore, PA 6.5 
Teikyo Loretto Heights University Denver, CO 5.0 
Temple University Philadelphia, PA 5.5 
Tennessee Tech University Cookeville, TN 5.5 

Texas A&M University, College Station College Station, TX 6.0 
Texas A&M University, Kingsville Kingsville, TX 5.0 
Texas Christian University Fort Worth, TX 6.5 
Texas State University, San Marcos San Marcos 6.5 ur; 5.5 r 
Texas Woman’s University Denton, TX 6.5 
Thiel College Greenville, PA 5.5 
Towson University Towson, MD 5.5 
Trinity College of the Bible and Theological Seminary Newburgh, IN 6.0 
Trinity University San Antonio, TX 6.5 
Troy University Troy, AL 5.5 
Truman State University Kirksville, MO 6.0 
Tufts University Medford, MA 7.0 
Tulane University New Orleans, LA 6.5 
Union College Lincoln, NE 6.0 
University at Albany, State University of New York Albany, NY 6.0 
University at Buffalo, State University of New York Buffalo, NY 6.5 
University of Akron Akron, OH 6.0 
University of Alabama in Huntsville Huntsville, AL 5.5 
University of Alabama Tuscaloosa, AL 6.0 
University of Alaska, Anchorage Anchorage, AL (Contact school for score) 
University of Alaska, Fairbanks Fairbanks, AK 6.5 
University of Alaska Southeast Juneau, AK 6.5 
University of Arkansas Fayetteville, AR 6.5 
University of Arizona Tucson, AZ 6.5 
University of Bridgeport Bridgeport, CT 6.5 
University of California, Berkeley Berkeley, CA 7.0 
University of California, Davis Davis, CA 7.0 
University of California, Irvine Irvine, CA 7.0 
University of California, Los Angeles Los Angeles, CA 7.0 
University of California, Merced Merced, CA 7.0 
University of California, Riverside Riverside, CA 7.0 
University of California, San Diego La Jolla, CA 7.0 
University of California, Santa Barbara Santa Barbara, CA 7.0 
University of California, Santa Cruz Santa Cruz, CA 7.0 
University of Central Missouri Warrensburg, MO (Contact school for score) 
University of Central Oklahoma Edmond, OK 6.0 
University of Charleston Charleston, WV 6.0 
University of Chicago Chicago, IL 7.0 
University of Cincinnati Cincinnati, OH 6.5 
University of Colorado Denver  Denver, CO 6.0 
University of Dayton Dayton, OH 6.0 
University of Delaware Newark, DE 6.5 
University of Denver Denver, CO 6.0 ur; 5.5 r 
University of Findlay Findlay, OH 5.0  
University of Florida Gainesville, FL 6.0 
University of Georgia Athens, GA 7.0 
University of Hartford West Hartford, CT 6.5 ur; 5.5 r 
University of Hawaii, Hilo Hilo, HI 5.0 
University of La Verne La Verne, CA 5.0 
University of Idaho Moscow, ID 6.0 
University of Illinois at Springfield Springfield, IL 7.0 
University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign Champaign, IL 6.5 (no subscore below 6.0) 
University of Indianapolis Indianapolis, IN 5.5 
University of Iowa  Iowa City, IA 6.5 (no subscore  below 6.0) 
University of Kansas Lawrence, KS 6.5 (no subscore below 6.0) 



II/1-13-09/page 6 

 

University of Kentucky Lexington, KY 6.0 
University of Louisiana at Monroe Monroe, LA 6.5 
University of Mary Hardin-Baylor Belton, TX 6.0 
University of Maryland (The) College Park, MD 7.0 ur; 6.5 r 
University of Memphis Memphis, TN (Contact school for score) 
University of Miami Coral Gables, FL 6.5 
University of Michigan Ann Arbor, MI 6.5 
University of Michigan Dearborn, MI 6.5 
University of Michigan Flint, MI 6.5 
University of Minnesota  Rochester, MN 6.5 
University of Mississippi (The) University, MS 5.5 
University of Missouri, Columbia Columbia, MO 5.5 
University of Missouri, Kansas City Kansas City, MO 5.5 
University of Missouri, Rolla Rolla, MO 6.0 
University of Missouri, St. Louis St. Louis, MO 5.5 
University of Montana Missoula, MT 5.0 
University of Nebraska, Kearney Kearney, NE 5.5 
University of Nebraska, Lincoln Lincoln, NE 6.0  
University of Nebraska, Omaha Omaha, NE 5.5 
University of Nevada, Reno Reno, NV 6.0 
University of New England Biddeford, ME 6.0 
University of New Hampshire  Durham, NH 6.5 
University of New Haven West Haven, CT 5.5 
University of New Mexico Albuquerque, NM 6.5 
University of New Orleans New Orleans, LA 6.5 
University of North Alabama Florence, AL 5.5 
University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill (The) Chapel Hills, NC 7.0 
University of North Carolina, Charlotte (The) Charlotte, NC 6.0 
University of North Carolina, Greensboro (The) Greensboro, NC 6.5 
University of North Carolina at Pembroke (The) Pembroke, NC (Contact school for score) 
University of North Carolina, Wilmington (The) Wilmington, NC 6.5 
University of North Dakota Grand Forks, ND 6.0 
University of North Florida Jacksonville, FL 6.5 
University of North Texas Denton, TX 6.5 
University of Northern Colorado Greeley, CO 6.0 
University of Northern Iowa Cedar Falls, IA 6.5 ur ; 6.0 r 
University of Northern Virginia Manassas, VA 5.5 
University of Northwestern Ohio Lima, OH 5.5 
University of the Pacific Stockton, CA 5.0 
University of Oklahoma (The) Norman, OK 6.5 
University of Oregon Eugene, OR 6.0 
University of Phoenix  All (74) campuses 6.5 
University of Pittsburgh Pittsburgh, PA 6.5 
University of Pittsburg at Bradford Bradford, PA 6.5 
University of Pittsburgh at Johnstown Johnstown, PA 6.5 
University of Portland Portland, OR 6.5 
University of Rhode Island Kingston, RI 6.5 
University of Richmond Richmond, VA (Contact school for score) 
University of Rochester Rochester, NY 6.0 
University of San Francisco San Francisco, CA 6.0 
University of Science and Arts of Oklahoma Chickasha, OK 6.0 
University of Scranton Scranton, PA 5.5 
University of South Alabama Mobile, AL 5.0 
University of South Carolina Columbia, SC 6.5 
University of South Dakota Vermillion, SD 6.0 

University of South Florida Tampa, FL 6.5 
University of Southern Indiana Evansville, IN 6.0 
University of Southern Mississippi (The) Hattiesburg, MS 6.5 
University of St. Thomas St. Paul, MN 6.0 
University of Tampa Tampa, FL 6.5 
University of Tennessee Knoxville, TN 6.5 
University of Texas, Austin Austin, TX 6.5 
University of Texas, Dallas Dallas, TX 6.0 
University of Texas Pan American Edinburg, TX 5.0 
University of Texas, San Antonio San Antonio, TX 7.0 ur; 4.5 r 
University of the Arts (The) Philadelphia, PA 6.0 
University of Toledo (The) Toledo, OH 5.5 
University of Tulsa Tulsa, OK 5.0 
University of Vermont Burlington, VT 6.5 
University of Virginia Charlottesville, VA 7.0 
University of Washington Seattle, WA 6.0 
University of Wisconsin, Eau Claire Eau Claire, WI 6.0 
University of Wisconsin, Green Bay Green Bay, WI 5.5 
University of Wisconsin, La Crosse La Crosse, WI 6.0 
University of Wisconsin-Madison Madison, WI 6.0 
University of Wisconsin, Milwaukee Milwaukee, WI 5.5 
University of Wisconsin, Oshkosh Oshkosh, WI 6.0 
University of Wisconsin, River Falls River Falls, WI 5.5 
University of Wisconsin, Stevens Point Stevens Point, WI 6.5 
University of Wisconsin, Superior Superior, WI 6.0 
University of Wyoming 
 Undergraduate admissions 
 Undergraduate engineering majors 

Laramie, WY  
5.5  
6.0 

University Learning Center of Northern Oklahoma 
 Cameron University      
 Northeastern State University     
 Northern Oklahoma College  
 Northwestern Oklahoma State University                  
 Rogers State University  
 University of Oklahoma 

Ponca City, OK (See individual school listings) 

Upper Iowa University Fayette, IA 6.0 
Ursinus College Collegeville, PA 5.0 
Utah State University Logan, UT 5.0 
Utica College of Syracuse University Utica, NY 6.0 
Valparaiso University Valparaiso, IN 6.0 
Vassar College Poughkeepsie, NY 7.0 
Villanova University Villanova, PA 7.0 
Virginia Commonwealth University Richmond, VA 6.0 
Virginia International University Fairfax, VA 6.0 
Virginia State University Petersburg, VA (Contact school for score) 
Virginia Tech 
 College of Liberal Arts and Human Sciences: 
 Department of English 

Blacksburg, VA (Contact school for score) 
 

8.0 
Walsh University North Canton, OH 5.0 
Wartburg College Waverly, IA 6.0 
Washington College Chestertown, MD 6.5 
Washington State University Pullman, WA 5.5 
Washington University in St. Louis St, Louis, MO 7.0 
Wayne State University Detroit, MI 6.5 
Webster University St Louis, MO 6.0 ur; 5.0 r 
Webber International University Babson Park, FL 5.5 
Wellesley College Wellesley, MA (Contact school for score) 



II/1-13-09/page 7 

 

Wentworth Institute of Technology Boston, MA 6.5 
Wesley College Dover, DE 6.0 
Wesleyan University  Middletown, CT 7.0 
West Texas A&M University Canyon, TX 6.0 
West Virginia University Morgantown, WV 6.0 
Western Connecticut State University Danbury, CT 6.0 
Western Kentucky University Bowling Green, KY 6.0 
Western Michigan University Kalamazoo, MI 6.5 
Western New England College Springfield, MA 6.0 
Western Oregon University Monmouth, OR 5.0 
Wheaton College Norton, MA 7.0 
Whitworth University Spokane, WA 6.5 
Wichita State University Wichita, KS 6.0 
Widener University Chester, PA 5.0 
Willamette University Salem, OR 6.5 
Williams College Williamstown, MA 7.0 
Wilson College Chambersburg, PA 5.0 
Wisconsin Lutheran College Milwaukee, WI 6.5 
Wittenberg University Springfield, OH 6.5 
Worcester Polytechnic Institute  Worcester, MA 6.5 
Woodbury University Burbank, CA 6.0 
Wright State University Dayton, OH 5.0 
Yale University New Haven, CT  7.0 
   
Graduate Institution  
(Research, Doctoral, Master’s, Institutions) 

Location IELTS Band Score 

Abilene Christian University Abilene, TX 6.0 
Academy of Art University San Francisco, CA (Contact school for score) 
Adams State College Alamosa, CO 7.0 
Adelphi University (Garden City, NY, Happauge, NY, New York, 
 NY, Poughkeepsie, NY) 
 Graduate admission 

All campuses  
 

6.5 
Alfred University 
 Graduate admissions 
 MFA 

Alfred, NY  
6.5 
6.0 

Alliant International University San Diego, CA 7.0 
Alverno College 
 Graduate admissions 
 MBA 
 MSN 

Milwaukee, WI  
6.5 
7.0 
7.0 

American University,  
 College of Arts and Sciences 
 Kogod School of Business 
 School of International Service 
 School of Public Affairs 

Washington, DC  
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

American InterContinental University (all campuses and online) 
 Graduate admissions 
  
 

 
Buckhead, GA 
Dunwoody, GA 
Houston, TX 
Weston, FL 

 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

Anaheim University Online Anaheim, CA 6.0 
Angelo State University San Angelo, TX 7.0 
Appalachian State University Boone, NC 6.5; 7.0 for assistantship 
Arcadia University Glenside, PA 7.0 
Ardmore Higher Education Program 
 East Central University 
 Oklahoma State University, Oklahoma City 
 Southeastern Oklahoma State University 

Ardmore, OK (See individual school listings) 

Arizona State University (Tempe, AZ, Phoenix, AZ, Mesa, AZ) 
 Graduate admissions 

 
Tempe, AZ and all campuses 

 
6.5 

Arkansas State University State University, AR 6.0 
Arkansas Tech University Russellville, AR 6.0 
Art Institute of California San Francisco, CA 7.0 
Asbury Theological Seminary Wilmore, KY 7.0 
Ashland University  Ashland, OH 6.5 
Assumption College 
 Graduate School 
 MBA 

Worcester, MA  
6.0 
6.0 

Auburn University 
 College of Veterinary Medicine 
 Graduate School 
 Harrison School of Pharmacy 
 MBA 
 School of Nursing 

Auburn, AL  
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

Augsburg College Minneapolis, MN 7.0 
Avila University Kansas City, MO 6.0 
Azusa Pacific University 
 Graduate Admissions 
 MBA 

Azusa, CA   
7.0 
7.0 

Babson College, Glavin Center for Global Management Babson Park, MA 6.5 
Ball State University Muncie, IN 6.5 
Bard College Annandale-on-Hudson, NY 7.0 
Bastyr University  Kenmore, WA 6.5 
Baylor College of Medicine, Graduate School of Biomedical 
 Sciences 

Houston, TX 6.0 

Baylor University Waco, TX 6.5 
Bellarmine University 
 Graduate admissions and MBA 
 Post-Baccalaureate 

Louisville, KY  
6.0 
6.0 

Bemidji State University Bemidji, MN 6.5 
Benedictine College Atchison, KS 6.0 
Bentley College Waltham, MA 7.0 
Berklee College of Music Boston, MA (Contact school for score) 
Binghamton University, State University of New York Binghamton, NY 6.5 
Biola University 
  Applied Linguistics and TESOL  

La Mirada, CA  
7.0 

Bloomsburg University Bloomsburg, PA (Contact school for score) 
Boise State University 
 Graduate Programs 
 Business/Engineering Graduate Programs 

Boise, ID  
6.0 
6.5 

Boston Conservatory (The) Boston, MA 5.0 
Boston University 
 All graduate admissions (exceptions below) 
  College of Engineering 
  School of Management 
  School of Public Health 

Boston, MA  
7.0 
6.0 
7.0 
6.0 

Bowling Green State University Bowling Green, OH 6.5 (no subscore below 6.0) 
Bradley University Peoria, IL 6.5 
Brandeis University 
 Graduate School of Arts and Sciences 
 Heller Graduate School, SID Program 
 International Business School 
 SLIFKA Program in Intercommunal  
  Coexistence 

Waltham, MA  
7.0 
6.5 
7.0 
7.0 

Brigham Young University 
 Graduate School 
 Marriott School of Management 

Provo, UT  
7.0 
7.0 

Brown University Providence, RI 7.0 



II/1-13-09/page 8 

 

Bryn Mawr College 
 Graduate School of Arts and Sciences 

Bryn Mawr, PA  
7.0 

Buffalo State College, SUNY Buffalo, NY 6.0 
Butler University Indianapolis, IN 6.0 
California College of the Arts San Francisco, CA 7.5 
California Baptist University Riverside, CA 7.0 
California Institute of Technology Pasadena, CA 7.0 
California Lutheran University Thousand Oaks, CA 7.0 

California Maritime Academy Vallejo, CA 6.0 (Contact school for score) 
California State University, Office of the Chancellor  6.0 minimum (Contact 

campus/school for score) 
California State Polytechnic University, Pomona Pomona, CA 6.0 (Contact school for score) 
California State Polytechnic University, San Luis Obispo San Luis Obispo, CA 6.0 (Contact school for score) 
California State University, Bakersfield Bakersfield, CA 6.5 (Contact school for score) 
California State University, Channel Islands Camarillo, CA 6.0 (Contact school for score) 
California State University, Chico  Chico, CA 6.5 (Contact school for score) 
California State University, Dominguez Hills Dominguez Hills, CA 6.5 
California State University, East Bay Hayward, CA 6.5 (Contact school for score) 
California State University, Fresno Fresno, CA 6.0 (Contact school for score) 
California State University, Fullerton Fullerton, CA 7.0 (Contact school for score) 
California State University, Long Beach  Long Beach, CA 7.0 (Contact school for score) 
California State University, Los Angeles  Los Angeles, CA 7.0 (Contact school for score) 
California State University, Monterey Bay Monterey, CA 6.0 (Contact school for score) 
California State University, Northridge Northridge, CA 7.0 (Contact school for score) 
California State University, Sacramento Sacramento, CA 7.0 (Contact school for score) 
California State University, San Bernardino San Bernardino, CA 7.0 (Contact school for score) 
California State University, San Marcos San Marcos, CA 6.0 (Contact school for score) 
California State University, Stanislaus Turlock, CA 7.0 (Contact school for score) 
California University of Pennsylvania California, PA 6.0 
Campbellsville University Campbellsville, KY 6.0 
Cameron University Lawton, OK 6.5  
Capital University 
 Graduate admissions 
 Graduate Nursing 
 Graduate Music 
 MBA 
 Accelerated Nursing 

Columbus ,OH   
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
7.0 

Carnegie Mellon University 
 H. John Heinz III School of Public Policy and 
  Management 
 Information Systems Management 
 Joint CMU-Pitt Ph.D. in Computational Biology 
 School of Design, College of Fine Arts 

Pittsburgh, PA 
 

 
7.0 

 
7.0 
7.0 
7.5 

Carson-Newman College Jefferson City, TN 6.5 
Case Western Reserve University Cleveland, OH 6.5 
Catholic University of America Washington, DC (Contact program for score) 
Central Michigan University Mount Pleasant, MI 6.5 
Chadron State College Chadron, NE 6.0 
Chapman University Orange, CA 6.5-7.0 (varies by program) 
Chatham University Pittsburgh, PA 6.5 
Chicago School of Professional Psychology (The) Chicago, IL 6.5 
City University (25 campus locations) 
 Graduate admissions 
 Language-assisted MBA 

Bellevue, WA  
7.0 
6.0 

Claremont Graduate University 
 Graduate School 
 The Peter F. Drucker and Masatoshi Ito Graduate 
  School of Management 

Claremont, CA  
6.5-7.0 
6.5-7.0 

 

Clarion University of Pennsylvania Clarion, PA 7.0 
Clark University  
 Graduate admissions 
 Graduate School of Management 
 Graduate School Economics Department 

Worcester, MA  
6.5 
6.5 
7.0 

Clarkson University Potsdam, NY 7.0 

Clayton State University, School of Graduate Studies Morrow, GA (Contact school for score) 
Clemson University Clemson, SC (Contact school for score) 
Cleveland State University Cleveland, OH 6.0 
College of Charleston 
 MS Accountancy 

Charleston, NC  
(Contact school for score) 

College of Saint Rose (The) Albany, NY 6.0 
College of St. Scholastica Duluth, MN 6.5 
College of William and Mary 
 Mason School of Business (MBA) 

Williamsburg, VA  
7.0 

Colorado School of Mines Golden, CO 6.5 
Colorado State University 
 Graduate admissions 
 College of Business (MBA, MAcc, MSBA-CIS) 

Fort Collins, CO  
6.0 
6.5 

Columbia University 
 Graduate School of Arts and Sciences 
 Graduate School of Journalism 
 Master of Arts Program in Climate and Society 
 School of International and Public Affairs 

New York, NY  
7.0 
8.5 
7.0 
7.0 

Columbia University, Teachers’ College New York, NY 7.0 
Concordia University Portland, OR 6.5 
Cornell University 
 Johnson School of Management (MBA)  
 School of Hotel Administration 

Ithaca, NY  
7.0 
6.0 

Creighton University Omaha, NE 6.5 
Dallas Theological Seminary Dallas, TX 7.0 (no score below 6.5) 
Dallas Baptist University Dallas, TX 6.0 
DePaul University Chicago, IL 6.5 
DeVry University 
 Keller Graduate School of Management 

All campuses  
6.0 

Doane College Crete, NB 5.5 
Dowling College Oakdale, NY 6.5 
Downtown College Consortium 
 Oklahoma State University-Oklahoma City 
 University of Central Oklahoma 

Oklahoma City, OK (See individual school listings) 

Drake University Des Moines, IA (Contact school for score) 
Drew University, The Theological School Madison, NJ 6.0 
Drury University Springfield, MO 6.0 
Duke University 
 Graduate School 
 The Fuqua School of Business 

Durham, NC  
7.0 

(Contact school for score) 
Duncan Higher Education Center 
 University of Oklahoma 
 Oklahoma State University 
 Cameron University 

Duncan, OK (See individual school listings) 

East Carolina University Greenville, NC 6.5 
East Central University Tulsa, OK 6.5  
East Stroudsburg University East Stroudsburg, PA 6.0 
East Tennessee State University Johnson City, TN 6.5 
Eastern University St. Davids, PA 6.5 
Eastern Illinois University Charleston, IL 6.5 
Eastern Michigan University Ypsilanti, MI 6.5 
Eastern University  
 Campolo College of Graduate and  

St. Davids, PA  
6.5 



II/1-13-09/page 9 

 

 Professional Studies 
Elmhurst College Elmhurst, IL 6.5 
Elon University Elon, NC 6.0 
Embry-Riddle Aeronautical University Daytona Beach, FL (Contact school for score) 
Emerson College Boston, MA 6.5 
Emory University 
 Goizueta School of Business 
 Rollins School of Public Health 

Atlanta, GA  
7.0 
6.0 

Erikson Institute Chicago, IL 6.5 
Fairleigh Dickinson University Teaneck, NJ 6.0 
Florida Atlantic University Boca Raton, FL 6.0 
Florida Gulf Coast University  Ft. Myers, FL 6.5 
Florida Institute of Technology Melbourne, FL 6.5 
Florida International University Miami, FL 6.5 
Florida Metropolitan University All campuses 6.0 
Fordham University Bronx, NY 7.0 
Fort Hays State University Hays, KS 6.5 
Franklin University Columbus, OH 7.0 
Frostburg State University Frostburg, MD 6.0 
Fuller Theological Seminary Pasadena, CA 6.5 (M.A. programs);            

7.0 (Ph.D.) 
Gannon University Erie, PA 6.0 
Geneva College Beaver Falls, PA 6.5 
George Mason University Fairfax, VA 6.5 
Georgetown University 
 Graduate School of Arts and Sciences 
 McDonough Business School 

Washington, DC  
7.0 
7.5 

George Washington University Washington, DC 7.0 (no subscore below 6.0) 
 College of Professional Studies, Columbian 
 College of Arts and Sciences, Graduate  School of 
 Education and Human Development, and School 
 of Engineering and Applied Science 

 6.0 (no subscore below 5.0) 

 Elliott School of International Affairs  7.0 (no subscore below 6.0) 
 Graduate teaching assistantships minimum:  
 College of Professional Studies, Columbian 
 College of Arts and Sciences, Graduate  School of 
 Education and Human Development, School of 
 Business and Public Management, School of 
 Engineering and Applied Science 

 7.0 (no subscore below 6.0) 

 Graduate teaching assistantships minimum:  
 Elliott School of International Affairs 

 7.0 (no subscore below 6.5) 

 School of Business, M.B.A Program,
 M.S.I.S.T., and Ph.D. Programs in the School 
 of Business and Public Management 

 7.0 (no subscore below 6.0) 

Georgia College and State University Milledgeville, GA 6.5 
Georgia Institute of Technology Atlanta, GA (Case by case) 
Georgia State University 
 J. Mack Robinson College of Business 
 Department of Biology 
 Department of Modern and Classical Languages, 
  MA, French, German and Spanish 

Atlanta, GA  
7.0 

(Contact school for score) 
(Contact school for score) 

Golden Gate University 
 Graduate School 
 Ageno School of Business 

San Francisco, CA  
6.5 
6.5 

Goldey-Beacom College Wilmington, DE 6.0 
Gonzaga University 
 Graduate School 
 Graduate School of Business 

Spokane, WA  
6.5 
6.5 

Graceland University Lamoni, IA 6.5 
Graduate Institute of Applied Linguistics Dallas, TX 6.5 
Grand Valley State University Allendale, MI 7.0 

Gustavus Adolphus College Saint Peter, MN 7.0 
Harvard Business School  
 MBA Programs 
 Doctoral Programs 

Boston, MA  
7.0 
7.0 

Harvard School of Public Health Boston, MA 7.0 
Hawaii Pacific University Honolulu, HI 6.0 
Henderson State University Arkadelphia, AR 6.0 
Hope International University Fullerton, CA 6.5 
Houston Baptist University Houston, TX 6.0 
Humboldt State University Arcata, CA 7.0 (Contact school for score) 
Idaho State University Pocatello, ID 6.5 
Illinois Institute of Technology 
 Graduate School 

Chicago, IL  
(Contact school for score) 

Illinois Institute of Technology, Stuart School of Business Chicago, IL (Contact school for score) 
Illinois State University Normal, IL 6.5 
Indiana Institute of Technology Fort Wayne, IN 6.5 
Indiana State University Terre Haute, IN 6.5 
Indiana University Bloomington, IN 6.5 
Indiana University-Purdue University Indianapolis 
 Graduate School 

Indianapolis, IN  
6.0 

Iowa State University Ames, IA 5.0-7.5 
Jacksonville State University Jacksonville, AL 5.0 
Johns Hopkins University  
 Krieger School of Arts and Sciences and 
   Whiting School of Engineering 
 School of Medicine (Ph.D.) 
 School of Nursing 

Baltimore, MD  
7.0 

 
7.0 
7.0 

Johns Hopkins University 
 School of Advanced International Studies 

Washington, DC  
7.0 

Johns Hopkins University  
 School of Medicine Graduate Student Affairs 
 (Ph.D.) 

Baltimore, MD  
(Contact program for score) 

Johnson and Wales University Denver, CO 
North Miami, Fl 
Providence, RI 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

Kansas State University Manhattan, KS 6.0 
Kansas Wesleyan University Salina, KS 6.0 
Keck Graduate Institute of Applied Life Science Claremont, CA (Contact school for score) 
Kennesaw State University Kennesaw, GA 6.0 
Kent State University Kent, OH 7.0 
Kirksville College of Osteopathic Medicine Kirksville, MO (Contact school for score) 
Kutztown University of Pennsylvania Kutztown, PA 6.5 
Lakeland College Sheboygan, WI 7.0 
La Salle University Philadelphia, PA 6.5 
Lamar University Beaumont, TX 6.0; 6.5 Ph.D programs 
Langston University 
  

Langston, OK 
Oklahoma City, OK 
Tulsa, OK 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

Lawrence Technological University Southfield, MI 6.5 
Lawton East Central University Ada, OK 6.5 
Lewis University Romeoville, IL 6.5 
Logos Evangelical Seminary El Monte, CA 4.5 
Loma Linda University  
 Graduate School 
 School of Public Health 

Loma Linda, CA  
6.5 

(Contact school for score) 
Long Island University, CW Post Campus Brookville, NY 5.5 
Louisiana State University Baton Rouge, LA 6.5 
Louisiana Tech University Ruston, LA 6.5 



II/1-13-09/page 10 

 

Loyola University, The Graduate School Chicago, IL 6.5 
Lynn University Boca Raton, FL 6.5 
Madonna University Livonia, MI 6.5 
Maine Maritime Academy Castine, ME 6.5 
Manhattan School of Music New York, NY 6.0 ; 7.0 DMA 
Marietta College Marietta, OH 8.0 
Marist College Poughkeepsie, NY 6.5 
Marshall University Huntington, WV 6.5 
Mary Baldwin College Staunton, VA 7.0 
Marylhurst University Marylhurst, OR 6.0 
Marymount University Arlington, VA 6.5 
Maryville University St. Louis, MO 6.0 
Massachusetts College of Art and Design Boston, MA 6.5 
Massachusetts College of Pharmacy and Health Sciences Boston, MA 6.5 
Massachusetts Institute of Technology 
 
 School of Architecture and Planning 
  Dept. of Architecture 
 
 
  Dept. of Urban Studies/Planning 
  Media Arts and Sciences 
  Center for Real Estate 
 School of Engineering 
  Aeronautics and Astronautics 
  Chemical Engineering 
  Civil and Environmental Engineering 
  Computation for Design and 
   Optimization 
  Electrical Engineering and  
   Computer Science 
  Engineering Systems Division 
  Harvard-MIT Division of Health 
   Sciences and 
   Technology 
  Materials Science and Engineering 
  Mechanical Engineering 
  Nuclear Science and Engineering 
 School of Humanities, Arts, and Social Sciences 
  Comparative Media Studies 
  History, Anthropology and Science, 
   Technology/Society 
  Political Science 
  Science Writing 
 Sloan School of Management 
  Ph,D Program 
 School of Science 
  Dept. of Biology 
  Dept. of Brain/Cognitive Science 
  Dept. of Chemistry 
  Dept. of Earth, Atmospheric and 
   Planetary Science 
  Dept. of Physics 
 Interdisciplinary Programs 
  Microbiology 
  MIT-Woods Hole Oceanographic 
  Operations Research 
 Whitaker College of Health Science and  
  Technology 

Cambridge, MA  
 
 

7.0 (7.5 for PhD History, 
Theory/Criticism of Architecture 

and Art) 
 

7.0 
7.0 
7.5 

 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

7.0 (IELTS preferred) 
 

7.0 
 

7.5 (IELTS strongly preferred) 
IELTS only 

 
 

5.5 (IELTS preferred) 
7.0 (IELTS preferred) 

7.0 
 

7.0 (IELTS only) 
 

7.0 
7.0 
7.5 

 
7.0 
6.5 
7.0 

7.0 (IELTS preferred) 
6.0 (IELTS preferred) 

 
 

6.5 
6.0 (7.0 preferred) 

6.0 
7.0 
6.0 

McCurtain County Higher Education Center 
 East Central University  
 Southeastern Oklahoma State University 

Idabel, OK (See individual school listings) 

McNeese State University Lake Charles, LA 6.0 

Mesa State College Grand Junction, CO 7.0 
Metropolitan College of New York  New York, NY 5.5 
Miami University  Oxford, OH 6.5 
Michigan State University East Lansing, MI 7.0 
Michigan Technological University Houghton, MI 6.5 
Middle Tennessee State University Murfreesboro, TN 5.5 
Millersville University of Pennsylvania Millersville, PA 6.0 
Milwaukee School of Engineering Milwaukee, WI 6.5 
Minot State University Minot, ND 6.0 
Minnesota State University Moorhead, MN 6.5 
Missouri Baptist University St. Louis, MO 5.5 
Missouri State University Springfield, MO 6.0 
Missouri University of Science and Technology  
 Graduate admissions 
 MBA program 

Rolla, MO  
6.5 
6.0 

Montana State University, Billings Billings, MT 6.0 
Montana State University, Bozeman Bozeman, MT 7.0 
Montclair State University Montclair, NJ 6.5 
Monmouth University West Long Branch, NJ 5.0 
Monterey Institute of International Studies Monterey, CA 6.5 
Morehead State University Morehead, KY 5.5 
Mountain State University Beckley, WV 6.5 
Murray State University Murray, KY 6.0  
National University La Jolla, CA 6.0 
New England College Henniker, NH 7.0 
New Jersey Institute of Technology Newark, NJ 6.5 (no subscore below 6.0) 
New Mexico Highlands University Las Vegas, NM 7.0 ur; 6.0 r 
New Mexico State University Las Cruces, NM 6.0 
New School (The) 
 MA TESOL 

New York, NY  
7.0 

New York University, Tisch School of the Arts New York, NY 7.0 
North Carolina State University Raleigh, NC (Contact school for score) 
North Central College Naperville, IL 7.0 
North Dakota State University Fargo, ND 5.5 
North Georgia College and State University Dahlonega, GA 6.0 
Northeastern State University Broken Arrow, OK 

Muskogee, OK 
Tahlequah, OK 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

Northeastern University 
 Graduate School of Arts and Sciences 
 College of Business Administration 
 College of Professional Studies 

Boston, MA  
6.5 

(Contact school for score) 
(Contact school for score) 

Northern Arizona University  Flagstaff, AZ 7.0 
Northern Illinois University DeKalb, IL 6.5 
Northern Kentucky University Highland Heights, KY 6.0 
Northern Michigan University Marquette, MI 5.0 
Northwest Baptist Seminary Tacoma, WA 6.0 
Northwest Missouri State University Maryville, MO 6.0 
Northwestern Oklahoma State University Alva, OK 

Enid, OK 
Woodward, OK 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

Northwestern University Evanston, IL 7.0 
Northwestern University, Kellogg School of Management Evanston, IL 7.0 
Northwood University Midland, MI 6.5 ; 7.0 (professional) 
Notre Dame College South Euclid, OH 6.0 
Nova Southeastern University 
 Graduate admissions 

Fort Lauderdale, FL  
6.0 



II/1-13-09/page 11 

 

 H. Wayne Huizenga School of Business and 
  Entrepreneurship 

6.0 

Ohio State University Columbus, OH 7.0 
Ohio University Athens, OH 7.0 
Oklahoma City University Oklahoma City, OK 6.0 
Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education All campuses statewide 6.5 
Oklahoma State University Stillwater, OK 6.5 
Oklahoma State University, College of Osteopathic Medicine  Tulsa, OK 6.5 
Oklahoma State University, Tulsa Tulsa, OK 6.5 
Old Dominion University Norfolk, VA 6.5 ur ; 5.5 r 
Oregon State University  Corvallis, OR 7.0 
Our Lady of the Lake University San Antonio, TX 7.0 
Pace University 
 Graduate admissions 
 Lubin School of Business (MBA) 
 Pace University-Lenox Hill Hospital Physician 
  Assistant Program 

New York, NY  
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

Pacific Lutheran University School of Business Tacoma, WA 6.5 
Pennsylvania State University, Great Valley State College, PA 6.5 
Pennsylvania State University College of Medicine Hershey, PA 6.5 
Pennsylvania State University, Harrisburg 
 Master of Professional Studies in Engineering 
  Management 
 American Studies 

Harrisburg, PA  
6.5 

 
6.5 

Pennsylvania State University, University Park 
 Graduate School 
 Smeal College of Business 

University Park, PA  
6.5 
7.0 

Pepperdine University 
 Graduate Programs  
 Graziadio School, Business and Management 
 School of Public Policy 

Malibu, CA  
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

Pittsburg State University Pittsburg, KS 5.5 
Plymouth State University Plymouth, NH 6.5 
Point Loma Nazarene University San Diego, CA 6.0 
Polytechnic University Brooklyn, NY 6.5 
Portland State University Portland, OR 7.0 
Pratt Institute Brooklyn, NY 6.5 
Princeton University Princeton, NJ 7.0  
Providence College Providence, RI 7.0 
Purdue University Fort Wayne, IN 

Hammond, IN 
Indianapolis, IN 
West Lafayette, IN 
Westville, IN 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

Quinnipiac University Hamden, CT 6.5 
Randolph College Lynchburg, VA 6.5 
Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute  Troy, NY 7.0 
Rhode Island School of Design Providence, RI 6.5 
Rice University Houston, TX 7.0 
Rider University Lawrenceville, NJ 6.5 
Rivier College Nashua, NH 5.5 
Robert Morris University Moontown, PA 6.0 
Rochester Institute of Technology Rochester, NY 7.0 
Rocky Mountain College Billings, MT 6.5 
Roger Williams University Bristol, RI 6.0 
Roosevelt University Chicago, IL 6.5 
Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey  
 

Camden, NJ 
Newark, NJ 
New Brunswick, NJ 

7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

Saginaw Valley State University University Center, MI 6.0 
Saint Francis University Loretto, PA 7.0 
Saint Joseph’s University Philadelphia, PA 6.5 
Saint Louis University St. Louis, MO 6.5 (7.0 assistantship) 
Saint Mary’s University Minneapolis, MN 6.5 
Saint Michael’s College Colchester, VT 6.0 
Salem International University Salem, WV 6.5 
Salisbury University Salisbury, MD 6.5 
Salve Regina University Newport, RI 6.5 
Sam Houston University Huntsville, TX (Contact school for score) 
San Diego State University San Diego 7.0 (Contact school for score) 
San Francisco State University San Francisco, CA 6.5 (Contact school for score) 
San Jose State University San Jose, CA 6.0 (Contact school for score) 
Santa Clara University  
 Engineering Graduate Programs 

Santa Clara, CA  
6.0 

Savannah College of Art and Design Savannah, GA 5.5 
Schiller International University Dunedin, FL 6.0 
School for International Training Brattleboro, VT 6.0 
School of the Art Institute of Chicago  Chicago, IL 6.5 
School of the Museum of Fine Arts, Boston Boston, MA 7.0 
School of Visual Arts New York, NY 6.5 
Seattle University 
 Graduate School 
 Albers School of Business and Economics 

Seattle, WA  
7.0 
7.0 

Shippensburg University of Pennsylvania Shippensburg, PA (Contact school for score) 
Shenandoah University Winchester, VA 6.5 
Siena Heights University Adrian, MI 6.0 
Simmons College Boston, MA 7.5 
Sonoma State University Rohnert Park, CA 7.0 (Contact school for score) 
South Dakota State University Brookings, SD 5.5 
Southeast Missouri State University Cape Girardeau, MO 6.0 
Southeastern Oklahoma State University Durant, OK 6.5 
Southern Arkansas University Magnolia, AR 5.5 
Southern California Institute of Architecture Los Angeles, CA 6.5 
Southern Illinois University, Carbondale Carbondale, IL 6.0 
Southern Illinois University, Edwardsville Edwardsville, IL 6.5 
Southern Methodist University 
 Graduate studies 
 Dedman College 

Dallas, TX  
6.5 
6.5 

Southern New Hampshire University Manchester, NH 6.0 
Southern Utah University Cedar City, UT 5.0 
Southwest Minnesota State University St. Marshall, MN 6.5 
Southwestern Oklahoma State University Weatherford, OK 6.5 
St. Cloud State University  St. Cloud, MN 6.5 
St. Edward’s University Austin, TX 5.0 
St. John’s University Queens, NY 

Staten Island, NY 
5.0 

(Contact school for score) 
St. Joseph’s College, School of Adult and Professional 
 Education 

Brooklyn, NY 6.5 

St. Mary’s University  
 Bill Greeney School of Business 

San Antonio, TX  
6.5 

State University of New York (SUNY) - New Paltz New Paltz, NY 6.5 
State University of New York (SUNY) College at Old Westbury 
(The) 

Old Westbury, NY 6.5 

State University New York (SUNY) at Oswego Oswego, NY 6.5 
State University New York (SUNY) at Plattsburgh Plattsburgh, NY 6.5 
State University New York (SUNY) at Purchase Purchase, NY 6.5 



II/1-13-09/page 12 

 

State University of New York (SUNY), College of Environmental 
 Science and Forestry 

Syracuse, NY 6.0 (Writing minimum 5.0) 
 

State University of New York (SUNY) Fredonia Fredonia, NY 5.0 
Stephen Austin State University  Nacogdoches, TX 6.0 (no subscore below 5.5) 
Stony Brook University (SUNY) Stony Brook, NY 7.0 ur; 5.5 r 
Stratford University Falls Church, VA 6.5 
Suffolk University Boston, MA 6.5 
Suffolk University, Sawyer School of Management Boston, MA 6.5 
Syracuse University 
 Graduate School 
 College of Engineering and Computer Science 

Syracuse, NY  
(Contact school and program 

for score) 

Teikyo Loretto Heights University Denver, CO 5.0 
Temple University 
 Graduate School 
 School of Pharmacy 

Philadelphia, PA   
6.5 
6.5 

Texas A&M University, College Station 
 Graduate School 
 Health Science Center 
 Mays Business School   

College Station, TX  
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

Texas A&M University, Commerce 
 College of Business and Technology 

Commerce, TX  
5.0 

Texas A&M University, Kingsville Kingsville, TX 5.0 
Texas Christian University 
 Neely School of Business (MBA) 

Fort Worth, TX 6.0 
7.0 

Texas State University, Graduate College San Marcos, TX 6.5 
Texas Tech University Graduate School Lubbock, TX 6.5 
Texas Woman’s University Denton, TX 6.5 
Towson University Towson, MD 6.5 (Master’s); 7.0 (Ph.D) 
Trinity College of the Bible and Theological Seminary Newburgh, IN 6.0 
Troy University  Troy, AL 6.0 
Truman State University Kirksville, MO 6.0 
Tufts University 
 Cummings School of Veterinary Medicine 
 Fletcher School of Law and Diplomacy 
 Department of Economics 

Medford, MA  
(Contact school for score) 

7.0 
7.5 

Tulane University 
 Graduate School 
 Freeman School of Business (MBA) 
 School of Public Health and Tropical Medicine 

New Orleans, LA  
(Contact school for score) 
(Contact school for score) 
(Contact school for score) 

University Learning Center of Northern Oklahoma 
 Cameron University  
 Northwestern Oklahoma State University    
 Oklahoma State University 
          University of Oklahoma  

Ponca City, OK (See individual school listings) 

University at Albany, State University of New York Albany, NY 6.5 
University at Buffalo, State University of New York Buffalo, NY 6.5 
University of Akron Akron, OH 6.5 
University of Alabama Tuscaloosa, AL 6.5 
University of Alabama in Huntsville Huntsville, AL 5.5 
University of Alabama, Birmingham School of Public Health Birmingham, AL 6.5 
University of Alaska, Fairbanks Fairbanks, AK 6.5 
University of Arizona 
 College of Public Health 
 Graduate College 

Tucson, AZ  
7.0 
7.0 

University of Arkansas Fayetteville, AR 6.5 
University of Baltimore 
 International MS in Health Systems  
  Management Program 
 International Master of Public Administration  

Baltimore, MD  
(Contact school for score) 

 
(Contact school for score) 

University of Bridgeport Bridgeport, CT 7.0 
University of California, Berkeley  
 Graduate School 
 Berkeley Haas School of Business  

Berkeley, CA  
7.0 
7.0 

University of California, Davis 
 Graduate admissions 
 Graduate School of Management 

Davis, CA  
7.0 
7.0 

University of California, Irvine Irvine, CA 7.0 
University of California, Los Angeles 
 Graduate School 
 Anderson School of Business 

Los Angeles, CA  
7.0 
7.0 

University of California, Merced Merced, CA 7.0 
University of California, Santa Barbara Santa Barbara 7.0 
University of California, San Diego La Jolla, CA 7.0 
University of California, San Francisco San Francisco, CA 7.0 
University of Central Florida Orlando, FL 6.5 
University of Central Missouri Warrensburg, MO (Contact school for score) 
University of Central Oklahoma Edmond, OK 6.5 
University of Charleston Charleston, WV 6.0 
University of Cincinnati Cincinnati, OH 6.5 
University of Chicago 
 Graduate School 
 Graduate School of Business 

Chicago, IL  
7.0 
7.0 

University of Colorado Denver  Denver, CO 5.5-6.0 
University of Connecticut Storrs, CT 6.5 
University of Dayton Dayton, OH 6.5 
University of Denver 
 Graduate School 
 Daniels College of Business 

Denver, CO  
7.0 ur; 6.0 r 

7.0 
University of Findlay Findlay, OH 5.5; 6.0 MA TESOL 
University of Florida  Gainesville, FL 6.0 
University of Georgia 
 Graduate School 
 Terry College of Business (MBA) 
 J.M. Tull School of Accounting 

Athens, GA  
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

University of Hawaii, Hilo Hilo, HI (Contact programs for scores) 
University of Hawaii, Manoa Honolulu, HI 7.0 
University of Houston 
 Graduate School 
 C.T. Bauer College of Business 
 College of Pharmacy 

Houston, TX  
6.5 
7.5 

(Contact school for score) 
University of Idaho Moscow, ID 6.0 
University of Illinois at Springfield Springfield, IL 7.0 
University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign Champaign, IL 6.5 (no subscore below 6.0) 
University of Iowa  
 Graduate admissions 
 Henry B. Tippie School of Management  

Iowa City, IA  
7.0 
7.0 

University of Kansas Lawrence, KS 6.5 
University of Kansas Medical Center Kansas City, KS 6.5 
University of Kentucky Graduate School Lexington, KY 6.5 
University of La Verne La Verne, CA 6.0 
University of Louisiana at Monroe Monroe, LA 6.5 
University of Mary Hardin-Baylor Belton, TX 6.5 
University of Massachusetts 
 M.Ed., School of Counseling 
 M.A., Applied Linguistics 

Boston, MA  
(Contact school for score) 
(Contact school for score) 

University of Maryland, Baltimore Baltimore, MD 7.0 
University of Maryland, College Park (The) 
 Graduate School 

College Park, MD  
7.0 ur; 6.5 r  



II/1-13-09/page 13 

 

 Robert H. Smith School of Business 
University of Maryland, University College Adelphi, MD 7.0 
University of Memphis Memphis, TN 6.0 
University of Miami Coral Gables, FL 6.5 
University of Michigan, Ann Arbor 
 Business School 
 Rackham Graduate School 
 School of Social Work 

Ann Arbor, MI  
7.0 
6.5 
7.0 

University of Michigan, Dearborn Dearborn, MI 6.5 
University of Michigan, Flint Flint, MI 6.5 
University of Minnesota, Duluth Duluth, MN 6.5 
University of Minnesota 
 Carlson School of Management 
 Graduate School 
 School of Journalism and Mass Communication 
 School of Music 

Minneapolis, MN  
7.0 
6.5 

(Contact school for score) 
6.5 

University of Mississippi (The) University, MS 5.5 
University of Missouri, Columbia Columbia, MO 5.5 
University of Missouri, Kansas City 
 Graduate and Professional School Admissions 
 Bloch School of Business and Public  
  Administration 

Kansas City, MO  
6.0 
6.0 

University of Missouri, Rolla 
 Graduate School 
 MBA 

Rolla, MO  
6.0 
6.0 

University of Missouri, St. Louis St. Louis, MO (Contact school for score) 
University of Montana Missoula, MT 6.0 
University of Nebraska, Lincoln Lincoln, NE 7.0 ur ; 6.0 r 
University of Nebraska, Omaha Omaha, NE 6.5 
University of Nevada, Reno Reno, NV 6.0; 7.0 graduate assistantship 
University of New England Biddeford, ME 6.5 
University of New Hampshire  Durham, NH 6.5 
University of New Haven West Haven, CT 5.5-6.0 
University of New Mexico Albuquerque, NM 7.0 
University of New Orleans New Orleans, LA 6.5 
University of North Alabama Florence, AL 6.0 
University of North Carolina, Charlotte (The) 
 Graduate School 
 Belk College of Business (MBA) 

Charlotte, NC  
6.5 
6.5 

University of North Carolina, Greensboro (The) Greensboro, NC 6.5 
University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill (The) 
 Kenan-Flagler Business School 

Chapel Hill, NC  
7.0 

University of North Carolina, Wilmington (The) 
 Graduate admissions 
 Cameron School of Business 

Wilmington, NC  
6.5; 7.0 for assistantship 

6.5 
University of North Dakota Grand Forks, ND 6.5 
University of North Florida Jacksonville, FL 6.5 
University of North Texas  
     Graduate School  
     MBA 

Denton, TX  
6.5 
6.5 

University of Northern Colorado Greeley, CO 7.0 
University of Northern Virginia Manassas, VA 5.5 
University of Oklahoma (The) Norman, OK 6.5 
University of Oklahoma, Health Sciences Center Oklahoma City, OK 6.5 
University of Oklahoma, College of Medicine Tulsa, OK 6.5 
University of Oregon Eugene, OR 7.0 
University of Pennsylvania,  
 Anneberg School of Communication 
 Fels Institute of Government 

Philadelphia, PA  
(Contact school for scores) 
(Contact school for scores) 

 Graduate School of Arts and Sciences, Ph.D. 
  programs 
 Graduate School of Design 
 Graduate School of Education 
 School of Nursing 

(Contact school for scores) 
 

(Contact school for scores) 
7.0 

(Contact school for scores) 
University of Phoenix All (74) campuses 6.5 
University of Pittsburgh Pittsburgh, PA 6.5 
University of Pittsburgh- Carnegie Mellon University   
 Ph.D. Joint Program in Computational Biology 

Pittsburgh, PA  
7.0 

University of Portland 
 School of Engineering 
 MBA 
 Theology:  MA in Pastoral Ministry 
 School of Education 
 Performing and Fine Arts 
 Master’s Program in Nursing 
 Clinical Nurse Leader 
 RN to MS graduate program 
 Communication Studies 
 Music Programs 

Portland, OR  
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.5 
7.5 
7.5 
7.5 
7.5 

University of Rhode Island 
 College of Business Administration, Ph.D. 

Kingston, RI  
6.5 

University of Rochester Rochester, NY (Contact school for scores) 
University of San Diego San Diego, CA (Contact school for scores) 
University of San Francisco 
 Masagung Graduate School of Management 
 Office of Graduate Studies 
 School of Education 
 School of Arts and Sciences 

San Francisco, CA  
7.0 

6.5-7.0 
6.5 (MA); 7.0 (Ph.D.) 

7.0 
University of Scranton  
 The Graduate School 
 MBA 
 MHA 
 Counseling 

Scranton, PA  
5.5 
6.0 
6.5 
6.5 

University of South Alabama Mobile, AL 5.5 
University of South Carolina 
 Graduate School 
 Moore School of Business 

Columbia, SC  
6.5 
6.5 

University of South Dakota Vermillion, SD 6.0 
University of South Florida St. Petersburg, FL 6.5 
University of South Florida Tampa, FL 6.5 
University of Southern California  Los Angeles, CA (Contact school and programs) 
University of Southern Indiana Evansville, IN 6.0 
University of St. Thomas St. Paul, MN 6.5 
University of Tampa Tampa, FL 7.0 
University of Tennessee at Chattanooga Chattanooga, TN 6.0 
University of Tennessee Knoxville, TN 6.5 
University of Texas, Arlington Arlington, TX 6.5 
University of Texas, Austin Austin, TX 6.5 
University of Texas at El Paso  El Paso, TX 6.0 
University of Texas, Dallas Dallas, TX 6.5 
University of Texas Medical Branch  
 Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences 
 School of Allied Health Sciences  
 School of Nursing 

Galveston, TX  
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

University of Texas Pan American Edinburg, TX 5.0 
University of Texas, San Antonio San Antonio, TX 5.0 
University of Texas, Tyler Tyler, TX (Contact school for score) 
University of the Arts (The) Philadelphia, PA 7.0 
University of the Pacific Stockton, CA 6.0 



II/1-13-09/page 14 

 

University of Toledo (The) Toledo, OH 6.0 
University of Tulsa Tulsa, OK 6.0 
University of Virginia Charlottesville, VA 7.0 
University of Washington Seattle, WA 7.0 ur; 6.0 r 
University of Wisconsin, Eau Claire Eau Claire, WI 7.0 
University of Wisconsin, La Crosse La Crosse, WI 6.5 
University of Wisconsin, Madison 
 Graduate admissions 

Madison, WI  
7.0 ur; 6.0 r 

University of Wisconsin, Milwaukee Milwaukee, WI 6.0 
University of Wisconsin, River Falls River Falls, WI 6.5 
University of Wisconsin, Stevens Point Stevens Point, WI 7.0 
University of Wisconsin, Superior Superior, WI 6.0 
University of Wyoming Laramie, WY 6.0 
Utah State University Logan, UT 6.0 
Utica College of Syracuse University Utica, NY (Contact school for scores) 
Valparaiso University Valparaiso, IN 6.0 
Vanderbilt University 
 Owen Graduate School of Management 

 
Nashville, TN 

 
(Contact school for scores) 

Virginia Commonwealth University Richmond, VA 6.5-7.0 
Virginia International University Fairfax, VA  6.0 
Virginia Tech Blacksburg, VA 7.0 
Wake Forest University Winston-Salem, NC 6.5 
Walsh College Troy, MI 6.5 
Walsh University North Canton, OH 5.0 
Washington State University Pullman, WA 7.0 
Washington University in St. Louis, Missouri St. Louis, MO 7.0 
Wayne State University Detroit, MI 6.5 
Weber State University 
 Master of Education Program 

Ogden, UT  
6.0 

Webber International University Babson Park, FL 5.5 
Webster University (multiple campuses) St Louis, MO 7.0 
Wesley Theological Seminary Washington, DC (Contact school for scores) 
West Texas A&M University Canyon, TX 6.0 
West Virginia University Morgantown, WV 6.5 
Western Kentucky University Bowling Green, KY 6.0 
Western Michigan University Kalamazoo, MI 6.5 
Western Oregon University Monmouth, OR 5.5 
Whitworth University Spokane, WA 6.5 
Wichita State University Wichita, KS 6.5 
Widener University 
 School of Hospitality Management 

Chester, PA  
(Contact school for score) 

Willamette University 
 Atkinson Graduate School of Management  

Salem, OR  
6.5 

Wilmington College Wilmington, OH 6.0 
Winston-Salem State University Winston-Salem, NC  6.5 
Winthrop University Rock Hill, SC 6.0 
Worcester Polytechnic Institute Worcester, MA 6.5 
Woodbury University Burbank, CA 7.0 
Wright State University Dayton, OH 6.0 
Yale University  
 Divinity School and Institute for Sacred Music 
 Graduate School of Arts and Sciences 
 School of Forestry and Environmental Studies 
 School of Management 

New Haven, CT  
7.0 

(Contact school for score) 
(Contact school for score) 

7.0 
Youngstown State University Youngstown, OH 6.5 

 
Law Schools and Post-graduate LL.M (Master of Laws) Location IELTS Band Score 

American University, Washington College of Law Washington, DC 6.5 
Brigham Young University, J. Reuben Clark Law School Provo, UT 7.0 
Capital University Columbus, OH 7.0 
Duke University. School of Law Durham, North Carolina 7.5 
Franklin Pierce Law Center Concord, NH 6.0 
Georgetown University, School of Law Washington, DC 7.0 (no subscore below 6.5) 
George Washington University, School of Law (The) Washington, DC 6.0 
Indiana University, School of Law Bloomington, IN 7.0 

 
Indiana University-Purdue University Indianapolis, School of 
 Law 

Indianapolis, IN 6.5 

Law School Admission Council Newtown, PA (Contact school for score) 
Ohio State University, Mortiz College of Law Columbus, OH 8.0 
Pennsylvania State University, Dickinson School of Law University Park, PA 6.5 
Santa Clara University, School of Law Santa Clara, CA 7.0 
Southwestern Law School Los Angeles, CA 6.5 
St. John’s University, School of Law Queens, NY 7.0 
Suffolk University, Law School Boston, MA (Contact school for score) 
Temple University, Beasly School of Law Philadelphia, PA 6.5 
Tufts Cummings School of Veterinary Medicine 
 PhD in Comparative Biomedical Sciences 

North Grafton, MA (Contact school for score) 

Tufts University, The Fletcher School of Law  Medford, MA 7.0 
Tulane University Law School New Orleans, LA 7.0 
University of Alabama School of Law Tuscaloosa, AL 6.5 
University of Arizona, Rogers College of Law Tucson, AZ 7.0 
University of Arkansas, College of Law Fayetteville, AR 6.5 
University of California, Berkeley, Boalt Hall School of Law Berkeley, CA 7.0 
University of Chicago, The Law School Chicago, IL 7.0 
University of Denver, Sturm College of Law Denver, CO 7.0 
University of Houston, Law Center Houston, TX 7.0 
University of Illinois, College of Law Champaign, IL 6.5 
University of Iowa, School of Law Iowa City, IA 7.0 
University of Madison Law, MLI Program Madison, WI 7.0 
University of Michigan, Law School Ann Arbor, MI 7.0 
University of Minnesota, Law School Minneapolis, MN 6.5 
University of Missouri, School of Law Columbia, MO (Contact school for score) 
University of New Hampshire Durham, NH 6.5 
University of Oregon, School of Law Eugene, OR 7.0 
University of the Pacific, McGeorge School of Law Sacramento, CA (Contact school for score) 
University of Pennsylvania, School of Law Philadelphia, PA 7.0 
University of Pittsburgh, School of Law Pittsburgh, PA 7.0 
University of San Francisco, School of Law San Francisco, CA 7.0 
University of Texas at  Austin School of Law 
 The Master of Laws Program 

Austin, TX 7.0 

University of Virginia, School of Law Charlottesville, VA 7.5 
University of Washington School of Law Seattle, WA 7.0 
Wayne State University, College of Law Detroit, MI 6.5 
Willamette University College of Law Salem, OR 6.5 

 
Public and Private Two-Year Colleges (Associate’s) Location IELTS Band Score 
Alfred State College Alfred, NY (Contact school for score) 
American InterContinental University (all campuses and 
 online) 
  
 

Buckhead, GA 
Dunwoody, GA 
Houston, TX 
Los Angeles, CA 
Weston, FL 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

Arapahoe Community College Littleton, CO 5.0 



II/1-13-09/page 15 

 

Austin Community College Austin, TX 5.5 
Bellevue Community College Bellevue, WA 5.5 
Berkeley College New York, NY 5.0 
Big Bend Community College Moses Lake, WA 4.0 
Briarcliffe College, Bethpage  Bethpage, NY 6.0 
Briarcliffe College, Patchogue Patchogue, NY 6.0 
Brooks College Long Beach, CA 6.0 
Brooks College Sunnyvale, CA 6.0 
Broward Community College Davie, FL 5.0 
Brown College Mendota Heights, MN 6.0 
Bunker Hill Community College Boston, MA (Contact school for score) 
Butler Community College El Dorado, KS 5.0 
Butte College Oroville, CA 5.0 
Carl Albert State College Poteau, OK 6.0 
Carl Albert State College Sallisaw, OK 6.0 
Chabot College Hayward, CA 5.5 
Chandler-Gilbert Community College Chandler, AZ 5.5 
City College of San Francisco San Francisco, CA 4.5 
College of San Mateo San Mateo, CA 5.0 
College of the Desert Palm Desert, CA 3.5 
Collins College Tempe, AZ 6.0 
Columbus State Community College Columbus, OH (Contact school for score) 
Community College of Southern Nevada Las Vegas, NV 5.0 
Contra Costa Community College San Pablo, CA 5.0 
Connors State College Muskogee, OK 6.0 
Connors State College Warner, OK 6.0 
Culinary Institute of America (The) Hyde Park, NY 

St. Helena, CA 
7.0 
7.0 

De Anza College Cupertino, CA 5.0 
DeVry University, Associate Degrees All campuses and online 5.0 
Diablo Valley College Pleasant Hill, CA 5.0 
East Los Angeles College Monterey Park, CA 5.5 
Eastern Oklahoma State College McAlester, OK 6.0 
Eastern Oklahoma State College Wilburton, OK 6.0 
Edmonds Community College Lynnwood, WA (Contact school for scores) 
El Camino College Torrance, CA 4.5 
Elgin Community College Elgin, IL 6.5 
Estrella Mountain Community College Avondale, AZ 5.5 
Fashion Institute of Design and Merchandising Los Angeles, CA 6.0 ur; 5.0 r 
Florida National College Hialeah, FL (Contact school for scores) 
Folsom Lake College Folsom, CA 5.0 
Foothill College Los Altos Hills, CA 5.0 
GateWay Community College Phoenix, AZ 5.5 
Gibbs College, Boston Boston, MA 6.0 
Gibbs College, Montclair Montclair, NJ 6.0 
Gibbs College, Norwalk Norwalk, CT 6.0 
Gibbs School, Washington, DC Vienna, VA 6.0 
Glendale Community College Glendale, CA 4.5 
Glendale Community College, Maricopa County Glendale, AZ 5.5 
Golden West College Huntington Beach, CA 5.0 
Green River Community College Auburn, WA 5.0 
Harrington College of Design Chicago, IL 6.0 
Hawaii Tokai International College Honolulu, HI 4.5 
Heartland Community College Normal, IL 6.5 
Hesston College Hesston, KS 5.0 

International Academy of Design and Technology Chicago, IL 6.0 
International Academy of Design and Technology Detroit, MI 6.0 
International Academy of Design and Technology Fairmont, WV 6.0 
International Academy of Design and Technology Las Vegas, NV 6.0 
International Academy of Design and Technology Orlando, FL 6.0 
International Academy of Design and Technology Tampa, FL 6.0 
International Academy of Design and Technology Pittsburgh, PA 6.0 
Johnson County Community College  - Clinical Laboratory 
 Science (Medical Technology), B.S. 

Overland Park, KS 6.5 (no subscore below 6.0 

Kapiolani Community College (University of Hawaii System)  Honolulu, HI 5.5 ur; 4.0 r 
Katharine Gibbs School, Long Island Melville, NY 6.0 
Katharine Gibbs School, New York New York, NY 6.0 
Katharine Gibbs School, Philadelphia Norristown, PA 6.0 
Katharine Gibbs School, Piscataway Piscataway, NJ 6.0 
Katharine Gibbs School, Providence Cranston,  RI 6.0 
Lane Community College Eugene, OR 5.5 
Lehigh Valley College Allentown, PA 6.0 
Lexington College Chicago, IL 6.5 
Long Beach City College Long Beach, CA 5.0 
Los Angeles Harbor College Wilmington, CA 5.0 
Los Angeles Pierce College Woodland Hills, CA 4.5 
McIntosh College Dover, NH 6.0 
Los Angeles Trade Technical College Los Angeles, CA 5.0 
Mesa Community College Mesa, AZ 5.5 
Milwaukee Area Technical College Milwaukee, WI 5.5 
Missouri College St. Louis, MO (Contact school for score) 
Monroe College New Rochelle, NY 6.0 
Montgomery College Germantown, MD 

Rockville, MD 
Tacoma Park/Silver Spring, MD 

5.0 

Moreno Valley Community College Moreno Valley, CA 4.5 
Murray State College Tishomingo, OK 6.0 
Norco Community College Norco, CA 4.5 
North Hennepin Community College Brooklyn Park, MN 5.0 
Northeastern Oklahoma A&M College Miami, OK 6.0 
Northern New Mexico College El Rito and Espanola, NM 6.5 
Northern Oklahoma College Enid, OK 6.0 
Northern Oklahoma College Tonkawa, OK 6.0 
Northern Virginia Community College Annandale, VA  5.0 
Northwest College Powell, WY 6.0 
NorthWest Arkansas Community College Bentonville, AR 5.0 
Ohlone College Fremont, CA 5.0 
Oklahoma City Community College Oklahoma City, OK 6.0 
Oklahoma State University Okmulgee, OK 6.0 
Oklahoma State University, Technical Branch Oklahoma City, OK 6.0 
Oklahoma State University, Technical Branch Okmulgee, OK 6.0 
Ozarks Technical Community College Springfield, MO 5.0 
Palomar College San Marcos, CA 5.0 
Paradise Valley Community College Phoenix, AZ 5.5 
Phoenix College Phoenix, AZ 5.5 
Pasadena City College Pasadena, CA 4.0 
Pratt Institute Brooklyn, NY 6.0 
Raritan Valley Community College Somerville, NJ 5.0 
Redlands Community College El Reno, OK 6.0 
Rio Salado College Tempe, AZ 5.5 
Riverside Community College Riverside, CA 4.5 



II/1-13-09/page 16 

 

Rogers State University Batlesville, OK 6.0 
Rogers State University Pryor, OK  6.0 
Rose State College Midwest City, OK 6.0 
Sacramento City College Sacramento, CA 6.0 
Santa Rosa Junior College Santa Rosa, CA 5.0 
Scottsdale Community College Scottsdale, AZ 5.5 
Seattle Central Community College Seattle, WA 5.0 
Seminole State College Seminole, OK 6.0 
Shelton State Community College Tuscaloosa, AL 5.5 
South Mountain Community College Phoenix, AZ 5.5 
South Puget Sound Community College Olympia, WA sp 
Southwestern Oregon Community College Coos Bay, OR 5.0 
Spartan College of Aeronautics and Technology Tulsa, OK 6.0 
Spokane Falls Community College Spokane, WA 5.0 
 The Art Institute of Atlanta Atlanta, GA 6.5 
 The Art Institute of California San Diego, CA 6.0 
The Art Institute of California San Francisco, CA 6.0 
 The Art Institute of Charlotte Charlotte, NC 6.0 
 The Art Institute of Colorado Denver, CO 6.0 
 The Art Institute of Dallas Dallas, TX 6.0 
 The Art Institute of Ft. Lauderdale Ft. Lauderdale, FL 6.0 
 The Art Institute of Houston Houston, TX 6.0 
 The Art Institute of Los Angeles Los Angeles, CA 6.0 
 The Art Institute of Los Angeles-Orange 
County 

Santa Ana, CA 6.0 

The Art Institute of New York City New York, NY 6.5 
 The Art Institute of Philadelphia Philadelphia, PA 6.0 
 The Art Institute of Phoenix Phoenix, AZ 6.0 
 The Art Institute of Pittsburgh Pittsburgh, PA 6.0 
 The Art Institute of Seattle Seattle, WA 6.0 
 The Art Institute of Washington Arlington, VA 6.5 
 The Art Institutes International at Portland Portland, OR 6.0 
 The Art Institutes International of Minnesota Minneapolis, MN 6.0 
 The Illinois Institute of Art at Chicago-
Schaumburg 

Chicago, IL 6.0 

Tulsa Community College 
 Metro Campus, Tulsa 
 NorthEast Campus, Tulsa 
 Southeast Campus, Tulsa 
 West Campus, Tulsa 

Tulsa, OK 6.0 

Umpqua Community College Roseburg, OR 6.0 
University of Phoenix, Associate Degrees  All (74) campuses (Contact school for score) 
Western Oklahoma State College Altus, OK 6.0 
Western Wyoming Community College Rock Springs, WY 5.0 ur; 4.0 r 
Yakima Valley Community College Yakima, WA 5.0 

 
High Schools Location IELTS Band Score 
Principia Upper School (The) St. Louis, MO 5.5 

 
U.S.  Universities and College Campuses Abroad Location IELTS Band Score 
American University of Afghanistan (The) Kabul, Afghanistan 6.0 
Carnegie Mellon University, Qatar Doha, Qatar 7.0 
City University, Bulgaria, MBA Program Pravetz, Bulgaria 6.5 
Duke-NUS Graduate Medical School Singapore 7.0 (gr) 
Hope University Belize (Contact school for score) 
International University of Nursing  St. Kitts 6.5 

John Cabot University, Rome (hosted by Grand Valley State 
 University) 

Rome, Italy 6.5 

Johns Hopkins University, School of Advanced International 
 Studies (graduate) 

Bologna, Italy (Contact program for score) 

La Salle University:  College of Professional and Continuing 
 Studies 

Athens, Greece (Contact school for score) 

TRIUM Executive MBA Program, an alliance of NYU Stern 
 (New York City), LSE (London), and HEC, 
 Paris  

New York, NY, London, UK, 
Paris, France 

7.0 

Webster University, Switzerland Geneva, Switzerland (Contact school for score) 
Weill Cornell Medical College in Qatar (undergraduate and 
 graduate) 

Doha, Qatar 7.0 

 
Non-Carnegie Classified Schools and Programs 
(Associate, Bachelor’s, Master’s, Specialized, 
Certificate, or Diploma) – Study Abroad Service 
Organizations 

Location IELTS Band Score 

Center for Emergency Medicine of Western PA, Inc. Pittsburgh, PA 6.5 
Columbia Southern University Orange Beach, AL 5.0 
Evangelical Lutheran Church in America – Global Mission Chicago, IL 6.5 (Master’s program); 

7.0 (PhD) 
Full Sail Real World Education Winter Park, FL 6.0 (undergraduate); 

6.0 (graduate) 
Future Generations Graduate School Franklin, WV 6.5 
Georgia State University Study Abroad Program Atlanta, GA 6.5 
Ex'pression College for Digital Arts Emeryville , CA 6.5 
Gemological Institute of America Carlsbad, CA 5.0 
Japan-America Institute of Management Science (JAIMS) Honolulu, HI 6.5 (graduate) 
Kepler University Lynnwood, WA  6.5 
Mid-America Christian University Oklahoma City, OK 6.0 (undergraduate); 

6.5 (graduate) 
New School (The) New York, NY 7.0 
North Carolina State University (Study Abroad) Raleigh, NC 7.5 
The International Partnership for Service-Learning and 
Leadership (IPSL) 

New York, NY 6.5 (undergraduate); 
6.5 (graduate) 

The Scholar Ship Baltimore, MD 6.0 (udergraduate); 
6.5 (graduate) 

Study Abroad Foundation Indianapolis, IN 4.5 (undergraduate) 
University of Louisiana at Monroe Monroe, LA 6.5 
University of Notre Dame Study Abroad Program Notre Dame, IN (Contact school for score) 
Walden University Minneapolis, MN 6.5 

 
Non-Carnegie Classified Culinary Programs and 
Schools (Associate, Specialized, Certificate/Diploma)  

Location IELTS Band Score 

Atlantic Culinary Academy Le Cordon Bleu Program Dover, NH 6.0 
California Culinary Academy Le Cordon Bleu Program San Francisco, CA 6.0 
California Culinary Academy Hospitality and Restaurant 
 Management Program 

San Francisco, CA 6.0 

California School of Culinary Arts Le Cordon Bleu Program South Pasadena, CA 6.0 
Cooking and Hospitality Institute of Chicago Le Cordon Bleu 
 Program 

Chicago, IL 6.0 

Culinary Institute of America (The) St. Helena, CA 7.0 
Kendall College Chicago, IL 7.0 
Le Cordon Bleu College of Culinary Arts, Atlanta Tucker, GA 6.0 
Le Cordon Bleu College of Culinary Arts, Las Vegas Las Vegas, NV 6.0 
Le Cordon Bleu Culinary Program at Brown College Mendota Heights, MN 6.0 
Orlando Culinary Academy Le Cordon Blue Program Orlando, FL 6.0 
   
Certificate, Diploma, ESL, Extension, Summer Programs Location IELTS Band Score 



II/1-13-09/page 17 

 

California State University, Fresno Fresno, CA 6.5 
Cornell University Summer College Ithaca, NY 7.0 
Franklin University Columbus, OH 4.5 – 6.5 
Harvard Summer School Boston, MA 7.0 
Illinois State University Normal, IL 6.5 
Loyola University Chicago, English as a Second Language 
 Program 

Chicago, IL 6.0 

Marymount University Arlington, VA 6.5 
San Jose State University Studies in American Language  San Jose, CA 6.0 
University of California, Berkeley, Professional 
 Diploma/Joint Programs 

Berkeley, CA 6.5 

University of California, Los Angeles Los Angeles, CA 6.5; 7.0 for law and writing 
programs 

University of California, San Diego, Extended 
 Studies/Professional Programs 

La Jolla, CA 6.5 

University of California, Santa Barbara, International 
 Programs/Extension—Professional 
 Diploma Programs 

Santa Barbara, CA 6.5 

University of California, Santa Cruz, Extension, 
 Certificate Programs  

Santa Cruz, CA 5.5 

University of Charleston Charleston, WV 6.0 
University of San Francisco Postgraduate Certificate in Pain 
 Management (online program) 

San Francisco, CA  6.5 

University of Pennsylvania, English Language Programs 
 International Business Communications 
 Summer Institute for Int’l Business Students 
 University Connection 

Philadelphia, PA  
4.5 
(Contact school for score) 
4.0 

University of Pennsylvania, The Wharton School and the 
 School of Engineering and Applied Science, 
 Summer Institute in Business and Technology 

Philadelphia, PA  (Contact school for score) 

 
U.S. Professional Organizations, Accrediting Bodies 
and International Organizations 

Location IELTS Band Score (Academic 
Module unless otherwise 
indicated) 

American Association of Veterinary State Boards (AAVSB), 
 Program for the Assessment of Veterinary 
 Education Equivalence (PAVE) program 

Kansas City, MO 
http://www.aavsb.org 

7.0 overall 

American Veterinary Medical Association (AVMA),  
 Educational Commission for Foreign 
 Veterinary Graduates (ECFVG)  
 

Schaumberg, IL 
http://www.avma.org 

6.5 overall 
Listening minimum 6.5  
Writing minimum 6.0 
Speaking minimum 7.0  
Students in their final year at a 
non-accredited school may 
enroll in ECFVG and apply to 
take the IELTS to meet the 
English language requirement 
prior to attainment of the 
veterinary degree. 

Arizona State Board of Nursing Phoenix, AZ 6.5 overall (min. 7 in Speaking) 
Arkansas State Board of Nursing Little Rock, AR 6.5 overall (min. 7 in Speaking) 
Association of Schools of Public Health (SOPHAS) Washington, DC (Contact schools for scores) 
Board of Psychologists Department of Labor and Industry 
 State of Montana 

Helena, MT 8.0 

Commission on Graduates of Foreign Nursing Schools 
 (CGFNS)  

Philadelphia, PA 
http://www.cgfns.org 

 

 Registered Nurses and other healthcare 
 workers requiring attainment of a 
 baccalaureate degree 

 6.5 overall (min. 7 in Speaking) 

 Practical/vocational nurses (less than 
 baccalaureate degree) 

 Band 6.0 overall (min. 7 in 
Speaking)--May take General 
Training Module 

Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas Austin, TX 6.5 overall (min. 6.0 in any of 
the four modules) 

District of Columbia Board of Nursing Washington, DC 6.5 overall (min. 7 in Speaking) 

Florida Board of Nursing Tallahassee, FL 6.5 overall (min. 7 in Speaking) 
International Commission on Healthcare Professionals 
 (ICHP)  

Philadelphia, PA 
http://www.ichp.org 

 

 Clinical Laboratory Scientist 
 (Medical Technologist)  

 Band 6.5 overall (min. 7 in 
Speaking) 

 Clinical Laboratory Technician 
 (Medical Technician)  

 Band 6.0 overall (min. 7 in 
Speaking)--May take General 
Training Module 

 Physician Assistant   6.5 overall (min. 7 in Speaking) 
 Speech Language Pathologist and Audiologist   6.5 overall (min. 7 in Speaking) 
Institute of International Education (IIE) New York, NY (Contact school for score) 
International Monetary Fund (IMF) Institute Washington, DC 

http://www.imf.org 
(Contact IMF program for 
score) 

Kentucky State Board of Nursing Louisville, KY 
http://www.kbn.state.ky.us/index-
old.htm 

(Contact Board for score) 

LASPAU, Academic and Professional Programs for the 
 Americas, affiliated with Harvard University 

Cambridge, MA (Contact LASPAU for score) 

Maryland Board of Nursing Baltimore, MD 6.5 overall (min. 7 in Speaking) 
Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services 
Regulation and Licensure 

Lincoln, NE 6.5 overall (min. 7 in Speaking) 

North Carolina Board of Nursing Raleigh, NC 6.5 overall (min. 7 in Speaking) 
Oklahoma Board of Nursing Oklahoma City, OK 6.5 overall (min. 7 in Speaking) 
Oregon State Board of Nursing Portland, OR 6.5 overall (min. 7 in Speaking) 
SABIC (Saudi Basic Industries Corporation) Americas Houston, TX Contact organizations 
Wisconsin Department of Regulation and Licensing Madison, WI 6.5 overall (min. 7 in Speaking) 

    
 Key to Abbreviations  
IELTS=International English Language Testing System 
 
ug=undergraduate 
g=graduate 

p=professional schools (MBA, 
law, etc.) 
 
sp=score pending 
varies=check with admissions 
officers and individual 
departments 
 
r=restricted (students with IELTS 
scores at this level may have 
restrictions on enrollment in 
regular credit-bearing courses, 
and may be required to take 
ESL/EFL course(s) for a 
specified period of time or until 
their scores reach the 
unrestricted level) 

ur=unrestricted (students with 
IELTS scores at this level may 
enroll in regular, credit bearing 
courses) 
 
TESOL=Teaching English For 
Speakers of Other Languages 

    
 

Disclaimer:   
 The International English Language Testing System (IELTS) is designed to be but one of many factors used by schools, 
colleges, universities, and employers in determining whether a test taker has sufficient skills to successfully be admitted as a student or 
employed.  These tests are specifically designed not be the sole method of determining admission or employment for the test taker.  
These tests are made available worldwide to all persons, regardless of age, gender, race, nationality or religion. 
 IELTS Inc. and the three international IELTS partners, the University of Cambridge ESOL Examinations, the British 
Council, IELTS Australia, and any other party involved in creating, producing, or delivering IELTS examinations shall not be liable for 
any direct, incidental, consequential, indirect, special, punitive, or similar damages arising out of access to, use of, or any errors or 
omissions in the content hereof. 

 

 


